



\$~63 & 64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAC.APP. 645/2025

PRAVENDRA KUMARAppellant

Through: Mr. Ujjawal Gaur, Adv.

versus

ANIL KUMAR AND ORS (NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. PVT.
LTD.)Respondent

Through: Mr. Himanshu Bhushan & Ms.
Shagun Srivastava, Advs for R-4

64

+ MAC.APP. 646/2025

PRAVENDRA KUMARAppellant

Through: Mr. Ujjawal Gaur, Adv.

versus

BIRI AND ORS (NATIONAL INSURNACE CO. PVT. LTD.)
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Himanshu Bhushan & Ms.
Shagun Srivastava, Advs for R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

**CM APPL. 27532/2026 in MAC.APP. 645/2025 and CM APPL.
27550/2026 in MAC.APP. 646/2025**

1. By these applications, appellant, owner of the offending vehicle, seeks stay of operation of the impugned Award dated 9th May 2025, and the execution proceedings that have been initiated by the Insurance Company.
2. Issue notice.



3. Counsel for Insurance Company accepts notice and requests for supply of copy of the above captioned applications.
4. Counsel for appellant undertakes to provide digital copies of both these application during the course of the day.
5. Reply be filed before the next date of hearing, with a copy in advance to the counsel for appellant.
6. List on 31st July 2026, the date already fixed in the main appeals.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

APRIL 27, 2026/sm/tk